

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
EASTERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK**

SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE
COMMISSION,

Plaintiff,

-against-

PLATINUM MANAGEMENT (NY) LLC,
PLATINUM CREDIT MANAGEMENT, L.P.,
MARK NORDLICHT, DAVID LEVY, DANIEL
SMALL, URI LANDESMAN, JOSEPH MANN,
JOSEPH SANFILIPPO, and JEFFREY
SHULSE,

Defendants.

Case No.: 1:16-cv-06848-BMC

**MEMORANDUM OF LAW OF DEFENDANT DAVID LEVY AND
NON-PARTY CLAIMANT WILSON SONSINI GOODRICH & ROSATI, P.C.
IN OPPOSITION TO THE RECEIVER'S OMNIBUS MOTION
TO CONFIRM CLAIMS DETERMINATIONS**

MICHAEL S. SOMMER
MORRIS J. FODEMAN
WILSON SONSINI GOODRICH & ROSATI
Professional Corporation
1301 Avenue of the Americas, 40th Floor
New York, New York 10019
Telephone: (212) 999-5800

*Counsel for Defendant David Levy and
Non-Party Claimant Wilson Sonsini Goodrich &
Rosati, P.C.*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	1
STATEMENT OF FACTS	4
ARGUMENT	15
I. THE COURT SHOULD REJECT THE RECEIVER’S DISALLOWANCE OF MR. LEVY’S INDEMNIFICATION CLAIMS	15
II. THE COURT SHOULD REJECT THE RECEIVER’S DISALLOWANCE OF THE WILSON SONSINI CLAIMS UNDER THE WILSON AGREEMENT	17
A. The Wilson Agreement	17
B. The Scope of the Wilson Agreement and Related “Allocation”	21
III. THE COURT SHOULD REJECT THE RECEIVER’S DETERMINATION WITH REGARD TO PRIORITY OF PAYMENT	24
A. The PPCO Framework	25
B. The PPLO Framework	29
C. The Receiver’s Flawed Argument	30
D. The Establishment of a Reserve	32
IV. MR LEVY’S CLAIMS FOR SALARY AND LOAN REPAYMENT	33
CONCLUSION	35

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page(s)</u>
CASES	
<i>Commodity Futures Trading Comm’n v. Walsh</i> , 712 F.3d 735 (2d Cir. 2013).....	33
<i>Fasciana v. Elec. Data Sys. Corp.</i> , 829 A.2d 178 (Del. Ch. 2003).....	17
<i>Marshall v. People of New York</i> , 254 U.S. 380 (1920).....	34
<i>MCI Telecommunications Corp. v. Wanzer</i> , No. C.A. 89C-MR-216, 1990 WL 91100 (Del. Super. Ct. June 19, 1990)	17
<i>Merritt-Chapman & Scott Corp. v. Wolfson</i> , 321 A.2d 138 (Del. Super. Ct. 1974), <i>superseded by statute on other grounds</i> , 6 Del. C. § 145(k)	16, 17
<i>Paul v. Deloitte & Touche, LLP</i> , 974 A.2d 140 (Del. 2009)	18
<i>S.E.C. v. Credit Bancorp, Ltd.</i> , 279 F. Supp. 2d 247 (S.D.N.Y. 2003).....	34
<i>S.E.C. v. Credit Bancorp, Ltd.</i> , 386 F.3d 438 (2d Cir. 2004).....	34
<i>S.E.C. v. Spongetech Delivery Sys., Inc.</i> , 98 F. Supp. 3d 530 (2015)	34
<i>SEC v. Haligiannis</i> , 608 F. Supp. 2d 444 (S.D.N.Y. 2009).....	34
<i>SEC v. Quan</i> , 870 F.3d 754 (8th Cir. 2017)	33
<i>United States v. Levy</i> , No. 19-3207(L) (2d Cir. Nov. 5, 2021).....	14, 15, 23
<i>United States v. Nordlicht, et al.</i> , No. 16-cr-00640 (BMC) (E.D.N.Y. July 9, 2019).....	12, 13, 25
STATUTES	
8 Del. C. § 145	17
8 Del. C. § 145(c).....	17

RULES

Fed. R. Civ. P. 2912, 14, 24
Fed. R. Civ. P. 3313, 14
